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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE  * BEFORE THE
E/S of Washington Avenue, 51 ft.

N centerline of Brevort Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
2™ Election District
4th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(3703 Washington Avenue) |
* CASE NO. 05-211-A
Victoria Ant
Petitioner *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter onginally came before this Deputy Zonming Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Victoria Ani. The

Administrative Variance request is for property located at 3703 Washington Avenue in the

Milford Mill section of Baltimore County. The request is from Section 432.A.C.1 & 2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit parking setback 1 ft. from the
property line in the front and side yards in licu of the required 10 fi. in the side or rear yard in
support of a proposed Class I Assisted Living Facility. The subject property and requested relief
arc more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition
for Variance.

The case was originally filed as an administrative variance, but was ultimately set in for a
hearing because of a demand for formal hearing by the Milford Mill Community Association.

Notice of the formal hearing was given to the public by posting the property with notice of the

.

‘ersonian’” newspaper on June 28, 2005.

hearing on June 26, 2005 and by publication in “The Je

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permaitted
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as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Commitiee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Victoria Ani, Petitioner.
Richard and Sharon Hall, Dorothy Vaughn, Irving Stmon and Katherine and James Eley adjacent

property owners, appeared in opposition to the requested variance. People’s Counsel, Peter Max

1ce in this case.

Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his o

Testimonv and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, contains 6100 sq. ft. and is zoned DR 5.5. Testimony of the Petitioner indicated that
this property is improved by a single family-dwelling with an existing parking pad in the front

and side yards as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. Also see exhibit photos 2A and 2B. Ms. Am

indicated that she wanted to open an assisted living facility on the premises, which she said was
her principal residence. She indicated that in addition to ber living there with her husband and

two children, her two parents and four patients would occupy the building. In order to open the

| T

assisted living facility, she indicated that she needed to have three parking spaces for her family

and patient use. She will prohibit the four patients from driving by contract, to eliminate any
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?(521&611‘[ need for parking spaces. However, she noted that parking is readily available on

1&“"é‘ Washington Avenue in front of her home. She would like to utilize the existing concrete
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parking pad for the three spaces, because of the expense of building elsewhere. There is not

sufficient room in the back yard to provide the needed parking. The existing pad is only 1 foot
from the south property line.

Ms. Vaughn who 1s president of the Milford Mill Community Association testified in
opposition to the assisted living facility and the underlying variance requests. She indicated that
having an assisted living facility in the neighborhood would change the character of this
residential community of single family homes. She expressed concern that even if the facility
starts out as a home for the elderly, expertence has shown that these can become half-way houses
to the detriment of the community. She presented a petition in opposition to the variance
request.

Mr. Simon also objected to the assisted hiving facility being located in this single family

arca and stated that the variance would change the character of the neighborhood. He opined
that the Petitioner would need a commercial kitchen to support the assisted living facility. Ms.

Hall was concerned with the upkeep of the property, presented photographs of a shower and

shower surround debris in the side yard, and expressed doubt that the Petitioner actually resides
at this home. She was also worried that the assisted living facility might be converted to other
uses which would increase the criminal element in the neighborhood. She disputed the
Petitioner’s contention that parking on Washington Avenue was available to the Petitioner. Ms.

Eley indicated that Washington Avenue was very busy and there might be a problem parking on

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

When [ think of an assisted living facility, 1 think of not only patients living there but
- their friends and relatives coming to visit. I accept that the Petitioner would make a good farth

- effort to restrict patient parking to limit the impact of this request, but I am concerned about the




o 19 BLES FRATY TR

. )
3/05
At 5( O e
‘éﬂﬁ' ey o Tl L e iy RO A AT
f
seadp

1| I"-I' .3.1 -‘ atr

AT

e
4 -
1"‘ - JPT-L

welfare of the patients in this circumstance. They need friends and relatives coming to see

them. They need contact with extended family for their own well being.

In addition, she proposes parking for three vehicles stacked one on to another. If the
driver of the first vehicle in wants to go out he/she must move two vehicles behind to do so.
With the Petitioner, her husband, her two children and two parents living at the home presently,
this would be difficult. However, if we add four patients and their friends and family to the

premises, the parking problem seems overwhelming.

I agree with the protestants that this number of people living 1n a dwelling would change
the character of the neighborhood. This would no longer be a single family dwelling as we
understand it.

Considering all the testimony and evidence I will deny the variance request.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this % day of August, 2005, that a variance from Section 432.A.C.1 & 2 of the
Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit parking setback 1 ft. from the

property line in the front and side yards in lieu of the required 10 it. in the side or rear yard in

support of a proposed Class I Assisted Living Facility, be and is hereby DENIED,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

N |

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James 1. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Willlam J Wiseman II | Zoning Commissioner

Sutte 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax. 410-887-3468

August 4, 2005

Ms. Victoria Ani

3703 Washington Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21244
Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-211-A
Property: 3703 Washington Avenue
Dear Ms. Am:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly vours,
f
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

c: Richard & Sharon Hall, 3701 Washington Ave., Baltimore, MD 21244
Dorothy Vaughn, 3604 Bellmore Rd., Baltimore, MD 21244
Irving Simon, 3705 Washington Ave., Baltimore, MD 21244
Katherine & James Eley, 3630 Coronado Rd., Baltimore, MD 21244

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

N for the property locais I at 5 705 {/\;fShE %&}. my~e  fNg '5’1("7

which is presently zoned DR $.5
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of the zonin regui igtions of Baittmors County. 1o the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
Gr ihis r..;Eu staliiy:

Property is (o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, OF we, agree (o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 10 and are to be bounded by the zoning

'&g'flatfms and restrictions of Baltimore County adup’ted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the iegai owner(s) of the property which
is the subiect of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/l_essee: Legal Owner(s):

\ Chov 14 A
Name - Type or Print ' Name - Type or Print &i

Signature Signature
Address ielephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitionsr: D76 wWa g‘\wﬁﬂ\« A< QAN S

Address Telephone No
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NafiE ~Type or bint Gty State Zip Code

§ ] Representative to be Contacted:
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g ublic H&arwg having bem fﬂnﬂa!iy demanded and/for found to be requlred it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Caunty

dey of that the subiect matter of this petition be setfor a pubhc: heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning
h.atlur;s of Balitmore County and that the property be reposted.

} -

i’f‘t 2

% F'""%’ % Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
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Aﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby afirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within 4he personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduiled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at A%%} ~ ths{’\ k:g:w @“‘f_w _
s e YWD QJ%

City State

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

e Plob o Wi, Re assisted hing L4 Q‘«ﬁ]rg proputed RUreal,
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1 That the Affiant(s) aé\kﬁgﬁledggéf that %lﬁnnmemand IS ﬁ%‘d, Pﬁrﬁ(s) will be required ‘t—é pay a reposting and 3

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signat ; : g N ' Signature
Q \ C){‘[?\/ o AY\Q

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY. this oZ 2> day of OCT2e AL W before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared f

the Ffﬁa%si herein, personally known or sa nly iden to me as such Affiani(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal '
-

Notary Public

My Commission Expires WM, 1. FROST
NOTARY PURBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND

REV 10/25/01 My Commission Expires February 1, 2003




AﬂidaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.
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That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ?.7/1 2 U V}C Sk A S

2o T ) 2 VTN
ity State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the requesi for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):.
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a f;}mal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposﬁr\lgm ey
advertising fee apd may be required to provide additional information.

A
Signature ) Signature
' % )
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE. to wit:

& - é,- ‘ 7/
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this cﬁ 7 ~ day of y 'é@ . l%&‘ _, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared ’

I T sl B _ o
e Atliant{s} herein, personaily Anown or satistactoriy identined toc me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal €
_ Nutaryéuzﬁc) f

My Commission Expires
REV 10/25/01 PV
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2105 aShiagion Ve Btbmore ML

which is presently zoned PR -~ 5-§

This Petition shalil be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) d2ZA. .} ~ 2 Rez z

TO PERAMT PARUKSIA SETBACK ' Pron. e PropenrTw ik

A 1 TUE FareaTYAcD 1 LIEL ofF THE REQuUIReo
we! Al sioFoa EAAVYAAY

CLAS § 1T ASSISTED wivied ¢ FACL LT

of the zoning reguiations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, elc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

I'Ve do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which
1S the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s): .
Name - Tvpe or Print - Name - Tyw—j\
Signature - - Signature ' L’
Address Teiepnone No. Name - Type or Print
City B State - Zip Code Signature j\'D .
i -9 N2,
Aitorney For Petitioner: 503 i,\hg h Mc] " ﬂ”/{ .
Addresf _ Telephone No
&3 e —< O DAL
Namea - Tvpe or Pnnt City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Aor e o—262=T180

Company ame

’?:ﬂﬂG V\)C‘Sh‘“ﬁ_m We o F22527,

Signature

Address Telephone No Address Telephone No
1 1
- e (s MDD D gy
Sty State Zip Code City State Zip Code
— ; T e —— e ===
A Fublic Hearing having been formally demanded andfor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County,
thig day of that the suggect matter of this petiion be set for a publc hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Balimore County and that the groperty be reposted

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. &S5 - 2 \\ - A Reviewed By LT Date _10 (27 !Q a!
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date iy I '1_{ O 4
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CASE NUMBER: _O5-{//-
Address: 3 74 3 A

Pﬂ\itioner(s):
7 V‘“A-icl‘nqn KiCherod € Sharer, f?éi/f

TO ZONINd COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

i/We 726 ML@Z//:/ o

Name - Type or Print

(X) Legal Owner OR

v 20) Wasbig Len {ye

Address

‘ ”‘efwar"i f\/gﬂi ZJZ-ﬂ

City ate Zip Code

)Q Residents of

Telephone Number

which is located approxima tely %m_ﬁ"r%.zﬂ feet from the

property, which is the subject of the above petifion. do hereh

formally demand that a public hearing bg set in this matte}:,'.
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cerf.CATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION ' KRISTEA MATTHEWS o |
Date @,M,f, Q]; 2005

RE.: Case Number.-.Q;S -All- — - -
Petitioner/Developer /| T | Fx ﬁ/u.._-_h e

Date OGearing!}losing JULN | ZIR 2005

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required ‘tzyﬁ_hl‘aw
were posted conspicuously on the property iocated at jwﬁifﬁﬁ’-} I ETON A ;

T r— e . T AW =t e R FTTR

The sign(s) were posted on _.. _Q_l UV A/ - _;AA.M} 10,_05 -

—_— e ———————— - e —

onde O '‘Eon

B (Signature of Sign Poster)
Linda O'Keefe
e (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)
= 7 TR Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
L ﬂ";"i e | (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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CERﬂFICATE OF POSTING

ENTION KRl STEN MATTHEWS
& | Date /I/OWM [Ty 200Y
RE:  Case Number S 'Q] I -

Petiioner/Deveicper \// C F_Dﬁafﬁ /‘Af {\/ l
Date of Hearing(Closing) ) /(/WM ;}\ P ) ‘2 DO L/

1Hhis is {o certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 203 (WASHINGETD VES -

The sign(s) were posted on /ng% é ) 2 00 (-'(

- - - LR

—_ ES —_.ra

4o == —_— v = - P

(Signature of Sign

-3

T
i
byd ~ohpe |

1

Linda O'Keete
{Printed Name of Sign Poster)
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(Street Address of Sign Poster)

_———t e

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030

R ¥ U S

(City. State. Zip Code of Sign Poster)

~
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%&ﬁmm '_ _v 410-666-5366
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RS e IR S (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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Department of Permits ag

Development Management Baltimore County

Directors Office James T Sputh, Jr, Counn Executine
Countv Office Building fimotin A1 Kotroco, Director
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Ltowson, Marviand 21204
Tel 410-887-3353 » Fax- 410-887-5708
May 26, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
nerein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-211-A

3703 Washington Avenue

E/side of Washington Avenue, 51 feet north of centerline of Brevort Road
13" Election District — 15! Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Victoria Ani

Variance to permit parking setback 1 foot from the property line and in the front yard in lieu of
the required 10 feet and side or rear yard in support of a proposed Class | Assisted Living
Facility.

Hearing: Thursday, July 14, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, oo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Vicioria Ani, 3703 Washington Avenue, Baitimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFIC:
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
&N
% @ Printed on Recycieg FPaper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, June 28, 2005 Issue - Jeltersonian

Please forward billing to:
Victoria Ani 410-262-7180

3703 Washington Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21244

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as foilows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-211-A

3703 Washington Avenue
E/side of Washington Avenue, 51 feet north of centerline of Brevort Road

13" Election District — 15 Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Victoria Ani

Variance to permit parking setback 1 foot from the property line and in the front yard in lieu of
the required 10 feet and side or rear yard in support of a proposed Class | Assisted Living

Facility.

Hearing: Thursday, July 14, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN 11l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits ana

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

November 22, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-211-A
3703 Washington Avenue
E/side of Washington Avenue, 51 feet north of centerline of Brevort Road

13" Election District — 1%t Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Victoria Ani

Variance to permit parking setback 1 foot from the property line and in the front yard in lieu of

the required 10 feet and side or rear yard in support of a proposed Class | Assisted Living
Facility.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 29, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

N, botooco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Victoria Ani, 3703 Washington Avenue, Baltimore 21244
Richard Hall, 3701 Washington Avenue, Baltimore 21244
Dorothy Vaughan, 3604 Belimore Rd., Baltimore 21244
William Huggins, 3733 Coronado Road, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 14,2004.
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 14, 2004 issue - Jeliersonian

Please forward billing to:
Victoria Ani 410-262-7180

3703 Washingion Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21244

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

he Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-211-A

3703 Washington Avenue

E/side of Washington Avenue, 51 feet north of centerline of Brevort Road
13" Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Victoria Ani

Variance to permit parking setback 1 foot from the property line and in the front yard in lieu of
the required 10 feet and side or rear yard in support of a proposed Class | Assisted Living
Facility.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 29, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY [@BARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DHLOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| <7_{ \ -A Address_ 271073 JASHiN G T AVE
Contact Person: L\ =1 ) 1. vy o LT "TJ Phone Number: 410-887-33901

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: { O Z] 7] od Posting Date: \\ l"! ‘ O4  Closing Date: (1] 22 /of

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative varnance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for alf associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal!
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
dented, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy Zoning
commissioner), nofification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-1 il | -A Address __ <1032 wWASHwl(,wTe N AVE
Petitioner's Name N/ {CTorliA Ayl Telephone XD DL §226

Posting Date: __{ \ i7 }C"d( Closing Date: _ [ i'?_:L{ o4

Wording for Sign: _To Permit AR vl ¢y SETBACK ' Freom TuUe
Peopenty Lide AnD 1 TUE FLonTTARD 1 LIEU oF e
CE€EXR 18  Anp SIDE o REALTAAY () SupPeiT o0F A

o Posey) <L ASS T (. ACHISTEL LV i) ﬁf%ut.rr»(
WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be gwven to the
general public/neighboring property ‘owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing. this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of 2 notice in 2 newspaper of generalf circutation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing :

Zoning Review wiil ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satistied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the zosts associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the adverising  This advertising 15
due upon receipt and should b2 remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

- — L S — il ol

For Newspaper Advertising:

K]

Hermn Nurﬂber Or Case Numper ) 03—"(2—1 | -A

Fetitioner. \C’(WLQ P('V\«\,

Address or Location: %7039 NO{Shuqﬁ'k\w\ ﬁa\\ff’_*j Qj\u,h VT (W) ALY
l

FLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL 7

Name: 5‘1 (e d 1S M\,

Address 5 1072 A ASh 1(\0\‘(\“\ We |
Fe ) NS e A (é\ilu‘i

Telephone Number: -LL\:D-- 16 R~ io- -S4

P




Department of Permits a’

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Fxecutive
Timothy M Kotroco, Durector

Development Processing

i T T~
Count Office Buiicding
- - = 'Li""' = Pa " 1' & L] L] 1
I ChﬁhaI_}L&nL Avellu

—_r £ 1 1
iowson, Marviand 21204

July 5, 2005

Victoria Ani
3703 Washington Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21244

Dear Ms. Ank:
RE: Case Number: 05-211-A, 3703 Washington Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 27, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ail
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency:.
Very truly yours,
v/ Cn.na w—o
4

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: cib

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel

Visit the Counry’s Website ar www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recvtlag Paper



Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
ANy | Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500
CoORAIE 1 1ce Bullding, Room 11l November B, 200%4

Sr.L T - e By - Bl M

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribut on Meeling of: November §, 2004

1Tem No.; 207-220

Pursuznt tTo your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
tnis DBurealt and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the properzty.

c. 1he Fire Marshal's Office has no commenis at this ime.
LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 88B7-488]1
MS—-1102F

cCc: File

Q% Printed with Soybean Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline info
on Recycled Paper
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Michael S. Steele, ¢, Governor |

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | o ?ﬁ%’?ﬁ | Robert L. Flanagan. Secretary
Mi : LE * | :! A RSS! i NeulJ Pedersen, Administrator

Aﬂmlmstratl
Maryland Depariment of Transpmaﬁan

Date: 4} -G -4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

T ¥ g ]

Baltimore County O

1ce of Item No. .Z II L TM

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

4 AL

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engmeering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 12, 2004
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM; )..\7 Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoming Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 15, 2004,/ ™

Item Nos. 208, 209, 210 211, 213,
216, 219, and 220

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-11-15-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-207-220-11122004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO:

FROM:

DATE.

(r}

SUBJECT:

Tim Kotroco
PDM

John D. Oltman, Jr ¥

DEPRM

December 6, 2004

Zoning [tems # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 8, 2004,

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the following zoning items:

05-208
05-
5-217)
05213
05-216
05-219
05-220

Reviewers:

Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

f




¢
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 19, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 211/ Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: MQ%
Division Chief: W@ﬁ@ N
A S

MAC/LL




RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE * BEFORE THE
VARIANCE
3703 Washington Avenue; E/side of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Washington Ave, 51° N ¢/line of Brevort Rd
13" Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts  * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Victoria Ani
Pefitioner{s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 03-211-A
* e * # % % 5 * 2 % * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on ail correspondence sent/

documentation filed 1n the case.
“.%m\m AV T

PETER MAX ZIMM _,RMAN
people’s Counset for Baltimore County

k&ﬂoté C Dymicles

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
Psr.%..,, (410) 887-2188

RECEIVED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10" day of November, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Victoria Am, 3703 Washington Avenue, Baltimore, MD

21244, Petitioner(s).

| | N
Tl Y1040 Sl o
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
interoffice Memorandum

DATE: 11/18/04

TO: William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner for Bailtimore County,
File

FROM: Lioyd T. Moxley, Planner Ii, Office of Zoning Review \\(/

SUBJECT: Case No. 05-211-A §

It is the position of the Office of Zoning Review that the tenants of Section 32-3-
303-(a) (1) B.C.C. have been met and the relief sought in the above referenced case
can be considered administratively.

The subiject property is owner occupied as verified in a telephone conversation
with a Ms. Victoria Ani datea November 16, 2004. The subject property is currently
residentially zoned as D.R. 5.5.

Additionally, the Administrative Variance procedure is the vehicle by which zoning
relief has been sought and granted in many circumstances wherein the issues involved
did not involve the residence but instead some ancillary and accessory use of the
property (i.e. detached structures, fences, parking etc.). Accordingly, barring any formal
demand for a hearing from the public, this office believes that the administrative
variance procedure is the appropriate process for this property owner.

If | can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call.



S o @ RAL001B

DATE: 11/16/2004 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
TIME: 11:559:08
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS (QCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE
02 16 000530 02 1-0 04-00 H NO 10/07/04
ANI VICTORIA T DESC-1.. IMPS
DESC-2.. MILFORD RIDGE
3703 WASHINGTON AVE PREMISE. 03703 WASHINGTON AVE
00000-0000
BALT IMORE MD 21244-3777 FORMER OWNER: MCNATR MYRA A
—————————— FCV o — —— — — -——————-——-—-—--—— PHASFKD IN --———————————————
PRTIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

LAND: 28,000 28,000 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 55,840 83,8380 TOTAL. . 103,140 103,140 93, 790
TOTL:: 84,440 112,49¢0 PREF. .. 0 0 O
PREF: 0 0 CURT. .. 103,140 103,140 93,790
CURT: 64,440 112,490 EXEMPT. O 0
DATE ; 07/00 08/03
———— TAXABLE BASIS ———~- FM DATE

ASSESS: 103,140 08/10/04

ASSESS: 93,790

ASSESS: 0

ENTER-INQUIRYZ PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU PFE5-QUIT PEF/-CROSS REF



-

] . . . RA1001D

DATE: 11/16/2004 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (3)
TIME: 11:5%:3¢6

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC PEL LOAD DATE
02 16 000530 9% 1-0 04-00 ] NO 10/07/04

—————————— STATE-—~=——————= GEO CODE  N/A  LAND-USE
REC CREATE DATE.. 10/23/92 30 NG R

DELETE CODE...... M
DATE DELETED. ....
LAST M DATE..... 08/10/04
LAST FM TYPE. . ... 7
PREV FM DATE.....
PREV ¥FM TYPE.....
————————— COUNTY —-—m——————
LAST LOAD DATE... 106/07/04
PRIOR LOAD DATE.. (06/15/04

STATE TAXABLE ASSESS

ASSESS: 103, 140
ASSESS: 83,750
ASSESS: O

ENTER-INQUIRY1 PA1-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY2 PF4-MENU PES5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF
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RA1001C

DATE: 11/16/2004 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (2)
TIME: 11:59:30

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL, LOAD DATE
02 16 000330 02 -0 04-00 A NG 10/07/04
LOT. . .. 11 BOOK.... 0023  MAP..... 0077 LOT WIDTH. ...... 58.45
BLOCK. . D FOLIO... 0023  GRID.... 0024 1L.OT DEPTH....... .00
SECTION.. 1B PARCEL.. 0461 LAND AREAR. . 6100.000 S
PIAT. . YEAR BUILT........ 56
————————— TRANSFER DATA-~-————— e~ ———EXEMPT DATA—-—m—m—mm e ——
NUMBER. + v oeoeeee s 264306 STATUS e v e e e e e e e e

57:V ) 09/08/03 CLASS CODE . v veeeeee e . 000
PURCHASE PRICE...... 120, 000 STATE EXEMPT CODE. .o o oo o 000
GROUND RENT. .......... 0 COUNTY EXEMPT CODE. ........... 000

DEED REF LIBER.......... 18735 CURR STATE EX ASMT. ... 0

DEED REF FOLIO........... 0736 PRIOR STATE EX ASMT. . . 0
CONVEYED IND. .vvvesmnnn... 1 CURR COUNTY EX ASMT... 0
TOT~PART TRAN IND........... T PRIOR COUNTY EX ASMT. . 0
GRANTOR ACCT NO.. 02-16-000530

CRITICAL NEW CONST  CARD  ——m——-m STRUCTURE—————
AREAS CODE YEAR NO CODE SQ. FEET

04704 1711
ENTER-INQUIRY3 PA1-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1 PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF




Department of Permits a..
Development Management

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapezke Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

November 22, 2004

Victoria Ani

3703 Washington Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21244

Dear Ms. Ani:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-211-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand or the zoning

commissioner is requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed
administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of pubiic
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This

notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-33591.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

C: Richard Hall, 3701 Washington Avenue, Baltimore 21244

Dorothy Vaughan, 3604 Bellmore Rd., Baltimore 21244
William Hugagins, 3733 Coronado Road, Baltimore 21244

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%{9 Printed on Recyced Paper



.Baﬁtim@re County

Zoning Commissioner

: - APT James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

ounty Courts Buildin r 7 v

e 4022)?1:} ;'7 A . ue ; William J. Wiserman Il | Zonmg Commissioner
' osley Aven

Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3808  Fax- 410-887-3408

November 22, 2004

Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
400 Washington Avenue, Room 47
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

(3703 Washington Avenue)
Victoria Ani - Petitioner
Case No. 05-211-A

Dear Ms. Demilio:

In response to your letter of November 10, 2004 concerning the above-captioned matter, the
following comments are offered.

By way of background, the Petitioner filed for relief pursuant to Section 432.A.C.1 and 2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.). Specifically, relief is requested to permit a parking
setback of 1 foot from the property line and in the front yard, in lieu of the required 10-foot sethack and in
the side or rear yard for a proposed Class I Assisted Living Facility. It is your optnion that the Petitioner
should have filed for relief pursuant to Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. and that the Petition should be denied,

if not withdrawn.

I have discussed the issue raised in your letter with Lloyd Moxley of the Department of Permits
and Development Management (DPDM). Mr. Moxley is the technician who assisted the Petitioner in
filing the instant Petition and thus, is familiar with this case. Mr, Moxley advised that it is the position of
the Zoning Review Division of DPDM that the requirements of Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County
Code have been met and that the reljef requested can be considered administratively. Apparently, Ms.
Am owns and occupies the residence in question. A copy of Mr. Moxley’s inter-office memorandum,

dated November 18, 2004, is attached for your reference.

It is apparent that the language of Section 432.A is new and that we are likely to see a series of this
type of Petition. Tt would be my desire to proceed with administrative variance relief under Section 32-3-
303 of the Baltimore County Code, as opposed to assigning these matters for a public hearing. [ trust that
you will give me the benefit of advice and clarify as to whether or not you want a public hearing on this
particular Petition or are “not taking a position on the merits of the variance relief at this timg.”

-f
el

Zonmg Commissionér

WAW:bjs for Baltimore County
c: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyoaline.info
N,

%(9 Frinted on Recycled Faper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND  REND \VED
Interoffice Memorandum o

DATE: 11/18/04

TO: William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner for Baltimcre County,
File

FROM: Lioyd T. Moxiey, Pianner i, Office of Zoning Review \\(/

SUBJECT:  Case No. 05-211-A '<\\

[t is the position of the Office of Zoning Review that the tenants of Section 32-3-
303-(a) (1) B.C.C. have been met and the relief sought in the above referenced case
can be considered administratively.

The subject property is owner occupied as verified in a telephone conversation
with a Ms. Victoria Ani dated November 16, 2004. The subject property is currently
residentially zoned as D.R. 5.5.

Additionally, the Administrative Variance procedure is the vehicle by which zoning
relief has been sought and granted in many circumstances wherein the issues involved
did not involve the residence but instead some ancillary and accessory use of the
property (i.e. detached structures, fences, parking etc.). Accordingly, barring any formai
demand for a hearing from the public, this office believes that the administrative

variance procedure is the appropriate process for this property owner.

If 1 can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call,



- - . RA1001R
DATE: 11/16/2004 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
TiME: 11:59:09
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL,  LOAD DATE
02 16 000530 02 1-0  04-00 B NO 10/07/04
ANT VICTORIA I DESC-1.. IMPS
DESC-2.. MILFORD RIDGE
3703 WASHINGTON AVE PREMISE. 03703  WASHINGTON AVE
00G00-0000
RALTIMORE MD 21244-3777 FORMER OWNER: MCNATIR MYRA A
————————— — FCV —mw—m————e— ———— v DHASED IN —mmmmmmmm e o
PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

LAND: 28, 600 28, 600 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 55,840 83,890  TOTAL.. 103,140 103,140 93, 790
TOTL: 34,440 112,450  PREF... 0 0 0
PREF: 0 0 CURT... 103,140 103,140 53, 790
CURT : 84,440 112,490  EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE : 07/00 08/03
———— TAXARLE BASIS ——-- FM DATE

ASSESS: 103,140 08/10/04

ASSESS: 93,790

ASSESS: 0
ENTER-INOUIRYZ? PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-0QUIT  PF7-CROSS REF



- - | . RA1001C
DATE: 11/16/2004 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (2)
TIME: 11:59:30

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OQCC. HISTORIC DEI, TLOAD DATE
02 16 00053C 02 1-0 04-00 H NO 10/07/04
LOT. ... 11 BOOK.... 0023  MAP..... 0077 LOT WIDTH....... 58.45
BLOCK. . D FOLIO... 0023  GRID.... 0024 LOT DEPTH....... .00
SECTION.. 1B PARCEL.. 0461 LAND AREA.. 6100.000 S
PLAT. . YEAR BUILT........ 56
————————— TRANSFER DATA-—————-— —— == —EXEMPT DATA————————————
NUMBER. & o e oo et e e e eee s 264306 STATUS . v e e e e e e e e e e

AT . e e e e e e e e e e 09/08/03 CLASS CODE . & it it e et e e e e e e e 000
PURCHASE PRICE...... 120,000 STATE EXEMDPT CODE. ... veenn.... 000
GROUND RENT......uu... 0 COUNTY EXEMPT CODE. .. .vveenn... 000

DEED REF LIBER.......... 18735 CURR STATE EX ASMT.... 0

DEED REF FOLIO. ... e... 0736 PRTIOR STATE EX ASMT. .. 0
CONVEYED IND. i e e et e e e e e 1 CURR COUNTY EX ASMT. .. 0
TOT~PART TRAN IND.......o.... T PRIOR COQUNTY EX ASMT.. 0
GRANTOR ACCT NO.. 02-16-000530

CRITICAL NEW CONST CARD  ——==——- STRUCTURE—————
AREAS CODE YEAR NO CODE SQ. FEET

04704 1711
ENTER-INQUIRY3 PAI-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1 PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CR0OSS REF



RAI1CO01D

L | L

DATE: 11/16/2004 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (3)

TIME: J1:59:36

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE
02 16 000530 02 1-0 04-00 H NO 10/07/04

—————————— TATE—————————— G=0 CODE N/A AND-USE
REC CREATE DATE.. 10/23/82 80 NC =
DELETE CODE...... i

DATE DELETED.....

LAST M DATE..... 08/1G/04

————————— COUNTY ~————————
LAST LOAD DATE... 10/07/04
PRIOR LOAD DATE.. 06/15/04

STATE TAXABLE ASSESS

ASSESS: 103,140
ASSESS: 03,7390
ASSESS: 0

ROSS REF

»

ENTER-INQUIRY1L PAI-PRINT PEZ2-INQUIRYZ Pr4-MmNU Pro-QUIT PRV -



Baltimore County, Maryland é' amutg VE D

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse NOV 1 @ 20ps
400 Washington Ave. '
Towson, MD 21204

TR LR e
/e 551&53%!{? [ERE g, A
@10) 5672182 LG LUK S SIONE
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE $. DEMILIO
People’s Counsel Deputy People's Counsel
November 10, 2004 JRN— .
2 RKNAURB & ASSOCIATES, P A,
{ertified Public Acconntoni
. EQEE FIGHWAY 314
o _ . WILKES-BARRE PA 18702
William J. Wiseman (370} 823-1806 - FAX {570} 823-3345
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County / (:; ﬁfﬁ’ ;}% 7 g
.. 4 BN F Y
401 Bosley Avenue, A" Floor ! j % "[7 ¥ ,f*l;;
Towson, Maryland 21204 43 ié’*f Slise 2 . e M 55

Victoria Ani Aol ofasttin iorenst

Re: :
3703 Washington Avenue . WMM
Case No.: 03-211-A
32-3-303 .
Dear Mr. Wiseman: S£€ 3;,!'_{&,.’ 2. 5,4, f - ;Ww;
LAw WELL SE§ Lk oF THecs

The enclosed Petition seeks administrative variance relief under BCC 26-127 (b). 1he
Code authorizes this procedure . . . if the subject of the variance petition involves an owner-
occupied lot zoned residential.” It appears that the Petitioner wished to use this property for a
Class I Assisted Living facility. It is not an “owner-occupied lot.” Furthermore, Administrative

relief is available on a limited basis for homeowners who seek a variance for height or area tor
their residence and not other uses. Our office does not believe the Petitioner qualifies for

administrative relief.

We believe the Petition for Administrative Variance should be denied, if not withdrawn.
The Petitioners should file a Petition for Variance under BCZR 307. We are not taking a position

on the merits of the variance relief at this time.

Sincerely,

C Z;»_,g / f—*; (.

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Enclosures

CSD/rmw

ce: Victoria Ani, Petitioner



to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count;

for the property looated at ;_3703 WQS})i iéa—.mifmaéﬂ

which is presentlyzoned DF $.5

il ol

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Deveiopment Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached ?teretﬂ and
made a part hereof, hareby petition for & Variance from Section(s) 4%2pm.C. 1672 ReT @

Te e RN TT BPAL W, Wt PETCTAe W ' e TUHE PropeaTr— il
PO = TTE AT A0 v L iEuU o TS REQU 2 o .
P

PROPASED CLaASS T ASs1STeEp LiVirtg, Cact Lt o

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is o be posted and advertised as prescribad Dy the zoning regulations.

L or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, pestng, eic, and further agrea {¢ and are to be bounded by tie Zzoning
reguiations and resirictions of Baltimeore County adopted pursuant 1o the #oning iaw for Baltimore County.

'¥We do sodernnly declare and affirm, under the pensities of
pe#lmy that lwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
g the subjact of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/l esseae; L Owner{s}:

LLYev 16 P“Y‘\l _

Name - Type or Pint - A Name - | ybe of B ﬁ_‘;‘ , "
Signature T ) o Sgnature o — —

Address T T Telephons Ng MName - 1ype of Frnt T

Cry o T Etaig T T Eie Code Signatore e a—

Altorney For Peltitioner: :?;' ZQ:}, EE ‘;‘\xhg-{-rn M by & A2 T4
Addraess Teign phﬁﬂ& N

Narre - Type oF Brnt City State Zip Code

o — . Representative fo be Cantacted:
g Aature -

| _ ijkc&ﬁ”{ﬂi 1
Company | i " T

Narme

; Ave Yy 2407
Addresy o T Telephone NG ;ﬁﬂ{)}b D\' Cﬂ SBH*F& ' L” """“‘L

Tel»hone Mo

Hllnmers RA% 2 Al

City T State Zip Code City ) Siate ~ Zip Code

N e T T T e e I e e e e o ™ e Tt
A Public Hearing havyyg been formally demandad andior found io be required, It Is ordered by the Zomng Commissioner of Baltingave County,

this A3y of ) : that the subject matier of this petihion be set for 2 public heanng, sgvertised, 23 reguired e zoning
regulations of Balmore &wnzy and thal the property be reposted ? y

Zoning COmMSSonet OF Bakyniore Lounty
CASE NO. &5 -7t -4 . ReviewegBy (7w~ Date (D /27 [ o}

REV 10/28/01 Estimated Posting Date _ L1 /T 2 od

i Fovd ESNNOY S 1003d SECPELEETY cBIET vBaEg/AT/TE




. INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
RECOMMENDATION FOR

Qirector, Office of Planning & Community Conservation POM ALF #
Attention: Jafswlong ALF REVIEWER

County Courts Building, Room 406 Permut No. (if required) B

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 —ASE :;ﬂr OS -2 114 - A

FROM:. Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Deveicpment Management

RE:  Assisted Living Facility éisestasy T eR1L

w—y -—

- - -

- .~ Dot e Sttt SrRie miner 394, this office is reguesting recormmendations and comments
from the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office’s approvat of a buiiding/use permt
MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION. L/_ ?@,.__GJ-' 22
d " iy : r - _ — . —_
VicToaly T AN 3702 WIBSHINGTon! MG Gaffmee TOI24y S22,
Pt Name of Applicant Address Te*e;:ha;:e Number
Lot Address 57 v 73 m S}Giﬁ’—} !T’“ 1 WV Election Distnct Vo Counciimanic Distnct [_'t Square Feet O{ O D'S i;lz'id—#
Lot Location. N@S Wi@camer of i ,u’.:::si.. 1«-@& G ;4—u-—e i , 5 / feet frc:rn@E S W corner of E!’ eusr T .’?gp ¢
(Street) o (stree?)
: ;' ) L ) z 1 " =
Land Qwner v 'L{’D Y 14 H_V‘l L Tax Account Number __ () A / 2 accS 2O

Address:% 70;)5 V\JQSHL’\:}F’“ ,ﬂ‘VT IQGM’) i =< @ Q fz-E"i\'ﬁ”eI+rs:,~::hf::nns-£~ Number ¢ “7’-[03 & ;- 2~ 5#2"2’67

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS. {tc be submitted by applicant for required compatibility and/or appearance review by the Office of Pianning ang
Community Conservation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL OPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!

PROVIDED? %
YE NO Accepted for filing by
1. This Recommendation Form (3 copes) Date: M

2. Permit Application (if availabie)

3. Site Plan /
Property (3 copies) Including lot size and square feet of bundmmgs parking and open space - mirmmum 500 square _y

Statement a3 to whether or not building has been entarged by 25% or more in the last five {5} years

-4. Building Elevation Drawings {these may be waived if
Zoning Use Permit Checklist can be stated on the pla

- 3. Photographs {please iabel all photos clearly) |/
«_ " Adjoirung Buddings, the Proposed Burlding,

ang Surrounding Neighborhood

'€. Current Zoning Classification: rDr Qq = S, 5 ( Nwé- 6 )

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D Approval D Dhsaoproval D Approval conditoned on required modifications of the apphcation to conform with the following recommendations

gned by Date
for the Director, Office of Plannmg and Co nmunity Conservaton

RE\”E'&d 1 f2 53'99



APPLICATION FOR ZONING USE PERMITS
1. OWNER: Victoria Am

FACILITY
ADDRESS: 3703 WASHINGTON AVENUE

BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21244
Phone: 410-922-5226

2.  TITLE:ZONING USE PERMITS PLAN FOR ASSISTED LIVING
FACILITY 1

Plan Date: 8/16/2004

Lot Size: 100 square feet

Zoning Map: N.W.6.6

Zone: DR 3.5

Parking Space: 4 parking spaces available (application 1s for 4 beds only)
3. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY

EXISTING FLOOR AREA SQUARE FEET:

1% Floor: Family room, half bath, cloak room and Utility Room: 566 sq ft
2" Floor: Living Room +Dining +Kitchen 536 sq ft
2™ Floor: Porch (Enclosed porch) 204 sq ft
2™ floor (Ouiside Porch-No enclosure) 100 square
feet

3" Floor (3 Bed rooms, bathroom,) 566 sq ft
Teotal livable area 1668 sq ft
OPEN SPACE: .10 X 6100 SQ FT (IE LOT SIZE): 610 Sq ft

4. NUMBER OF BEDS TO BE APPROVED
WITH PARKING CALCULATIONS

Concrete parking space: 25 by 49 feet
Parking spaces available 3 parking spaces
Number of beds by parking space 3 beds =1 parking space “O-beds
Number of beds applied for: 4 beds

Parking is shown at the side



S NOTE ON THE PLAN:

“This building has not been originally constructed to accommodate elderly
housing or an assisted living facility. No reconstruction, reiocation, (exterior) changes or
additions {of 25% or more based on the ground floor area as of 5 years before the date of
this application) to the exterior of the building have occurred, no additions are proposed”

6. DENSITY DIAGRAM: Application is for 4 beds. (Sece diagram if required).

7. Any proposed signs will comply with section 450 (BCZR) and all zoning sign policies
Of a Zoning vartance 1s required.



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [XIVARIANCE [ ]SPECIAL HEARING

NE
PROPERTY ADDRESS 20103 INAS ke Tort AN'SEE PAGES 5 B © OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDIT IONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

SUBDIVISION NAME _/.\— ILFEOED (21D G € g Y
PLAT BOOK # 23 FoLio #7239 Lot # V4 section g I S __“_Mn__“ R CARME ._~
oizmmflﬁ,ﬂ“u«m‘,blh }TS,. _P..

..l..l._l_

,,v

i — pr—_————-
A eite—— i —

VICINITY MAP

@ SCALE 1" = 1000

= | | |
Q LOCATION INFORMATION
ELECTION DISTRICT ‘&
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT <
"
) W 1"=200" sCALE MAP # W G G
2 zonms DR S ST
¥
X Lot size {100 SR T T
- VOB, SQUARE FFET
" | PUBLIC  PRIVATE
SEWER AT 1T
— 22 water T (]
CHESAPEAKE BAY JASA
CRITICAL AREA 1
| 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 1 [
- i HISTORIC PROPERTY / ; -
. . _, BUILDING | N
. - | PRIOR ZONING HEARING  § Y4} ¢
L=58. 45" R=1123. 61" S0/ ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY

NORTH REVIEWED BY ITEM # TASE #

&\hu.r\\tn ToN \A VE. wie

o
PREPARED BY SCALE OF DRAWING: 1" = 2O

T o L WEm e R EET A TN T P

wif



TOTAL LIVABLE
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100.00
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5.0 x 2.0
&0 x Ir.0

1.0 x 29.0
£.0 x 12.0

1.0 x 29.0
6.0 x 17.0

& Areas Tot2! {rounded)



LY

CT PROPERTY PHOTO ADDEND

Bomower: VICTORIA ANI

FileNo.: 443703WA

Property Address: 3703 WASHINGTON AVENUE Casc No.:
City; BALTIMORE COUNTY State: MDD Zip: 21244
Lenderr BRADFORD BANK
- “ FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJIECT PROPERTY

- .
;""-:f'_-.:: --.Fl- s aeoan
L e _l'i-.lll'-'u.i-'-'-_ _-

Appraised Date: JUNE S, 2003

REAR VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE

T
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From:
Bill Wiseman

2 COpy of a letter I received from the
People's Ccunsgel id
P

I7C 1S CoRRECT 14 THAT ADun VAR L AVAILABLE ¢ in
FECPERTIES THAT Are CWIER O o

i€ 0. A Tins casc
i RESPO=ICE To QUERY TuUe APpiic an— I DI CATED THE
SITE DAS To BE HER PROMARY peSiponce . e CECL A

= — T o/ |
. 1= OvWA WV AA. LELIEE 14 RO 2L S e T
— v CoRpRECT, IFE A oDy Fert .
PAED iSf?_Fr?_E*;.DE“mcE‘ THEN TUE VARAALE RELIET garan-e
AAEA FO

| tx = (e weuD
-]"",_-}"I A,;g;ijg‘_’:?c»{..“‘f s'lf?un_:t.}{ltfr = C - i |
=BT 1 xd szﬁtﬂii.l

L




paltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEQOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

ET'F‘AH: -
- = 1 514 irﬂ‘{ -,
B n T oar For :,-'\.F r
fHJ- ‘!E“_& ;:—E-‘- “: - ; 1 {"".;:. _-:'I:E £ = ‘ﬁ-‘ ,.:r-p- r o
a z iF _p!. " ] I_',Er-" ] -~ .ﬁ
a-p_-!;p;f.:"g,.ﬁm R M LS T T ﬁg il

(410} 887-2188 RAR LI R ,,;E@;g:;ﬂ;
PCTER MAX ZIMMERMAN CARQLE 5. BEMILIO
Peopie's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

November 10, 2004

William J. Wiseman

. ¢ . “ . 1 h L &
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County * WO | é Al
401 Bosley Avenue, 4™ Floor | \ 4 .
Towson, Maryland 21204 ?@ 1 %i{’fb —
Re:  Victoria Ani ¥ \j (,f/j/ /‘
3703 Washington Avenue T < 1 /_
Case No.: 05-211-A (¥

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

The enclosed Petition seeks administrative variance relief under BCC 26-127 (b). The
Code authorizes this procedure “. . . if the subject of the variance pefition involves an owner-
occupied lot zoned residential.” It appears that the Petitioner wished to use this property for a
Class I Assisted Living facility. It is not an “owner-occupied lot.” Furthermore, Administrative
relief is available on a limited basis for homeowners who seck a variance for height or area for
their residence and not other uses. Our office does not believe the Petitioner qualifies for

administrative relief,

We believe the Petition for Administrative Variance should be denied, if not withdrawn.
The Petitioners should file a Petition for Variance under BCZR 307. We are not taking a position

on the merits of the variance relief at this time,

Sincerely,
(LS /f L

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Enclosures

CSD/rmw

cc: Victoria Ani, Petitioner



Mr. Timothy Kotroco
Department of Permits
Room 511

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

Re: Case #05211A — Administrative Variance
Group Home — 3700 block of Washington Avenue

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

As aresident and board member of the Milford Mill Road Community
Association, I am opposed to the establishment of another group home
within this community. I am speaking specifically in reference to the 3700
block of Washington Avenue. The Milford Mill area and the Randallstown
area appear to be a prime target for group homes. I am sure there are other
communities or places for these residents.

When you place group homes within a residential setting there is
never any positive outcome. You subject-the community to individuals with
mental disabilities, psychiatric problems, drug addiction problems, sex
offenders, crime and individuals straight from prison. All of this compiles a
negative umpact on the community safety as well as property value.

This also diminishes the quality of education in the area school
Systems, because the school is now dealing with all of the above problems.
These problems, does not allow those who want to learn and those who want
to teach the ability to do so. Therefore, resulting in the schools standards
oeing dropped.

The residents in this community work hard to build and maintain the

quality of life styles that they want for their families. I therefore ask that
you not allow a permit approved for the establishment of a group home in

the 3700 block of Washington Avenue.
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Janice Morton-High
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3807 Coronado Road
Baltimore, MD 21244
November 18, 2004

Mr. Timothy Kotroco
Department of Permits
Room 311

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Case #05211A — Adminustrative Vartance
Group Home — 3700 block of Washington Avenue

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

I am a member of the Milford Mill Road Community Association. I oppose the
establishment of a group home in this community. There has been a great influx of

people to this and the surrounding community in recent years. Because of this, we have
experienced an increase in traffic and crime to this area. Adding another dimension, in

the form of a Group Home, only serves to exacerbate the problem.

The homeowners in this area already contend with the overcrowding at Milford Mill

Academy as well as the additional traffic and activity created by the High School. A
group home would place an undue burden on the homeowners in this commumty. Our

property value could be negatively impacted by a group home in our neighborhood.
Additionally, we don’t know if the residents of the group home suffer {from mental
disabilities and/or drug addiction problems. These types of problems may compromise
the safety and stability of the community.

The citizens of this community want to, at least, maintain the quality of life that we
currently have worked hard to build. I, therefore, implore you deny the permit to allow a

group home in the 3700 block of Washington Avenue.

Sincerely,

Daniel M. Brown
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Miiford Mill Road Community Association {)v
MMRCA

Timothy Kotroco

Dept of Permits, Room 511
111 W Chesapeake Ave.
Towson Md.21204

Dear Mr.Kotroco,
| am writing to you In reference to Administrative Variance Zoning Notice Case#
05-211-A at 3703 Washington Ave In Randalistown Md.

| am the President of the Milford Mill Road Community Association and | have
been asked by residents in this Community to express our opposition to having
another living assisted or group home in our area.

Please understand, we are all for Free Enterprise and support the State and
County's effort to provide alternatives to those that would otherwise be placed In
an institution to be cared for.

We are not prepared to have our community turned upside down due fo lack of
supervision, or regulations and guidelines not being properly enforced by
caretakers.

Many of the Residents in this community are retired and Elderly, some are afraid
Group Homes will turn our community into an area that is plagued with unruly,
disrespectful individuals who have no regard for anyone but themselves. In
addition 1o those concerns we also have a concern for The upkeep of the
property where this home is located.

As you know the Randallstown-Woodlawn area now have the highest
concentration of Group Homes in Maryland and we are asking that you consider
our plea not to grant another Permit for A Living-Assisted Group Home in our
community.

Sincerely,

Dorothy L. Vaughan-President MMRCA
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3703 Washington Avenue LM&&
Baltimore Maryland 21244

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management
Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W.Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear W. Cari Richards Jr,

S

-
Re: NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE NUMBEE@ZI 1-A

I have recerved your letter dated November 22, 2004 and the notice of Zoning hearing
scheduled for Wednesday, December 29, 2004. After due consideration, I have decided to
cancel my attempt to do Assisted Living in my house at 3703 Washington Avenue and to
consequently withdraw my apphication for zoning approval. I also wish to reinterate that
I am the legal owner and occupant of 3703 Washington Avenue Thank vou as you close

Imy case.

Victoria Ani
Owner and Occupant
of 3703 Washington Avenue

cc: Llovd Moxley \
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mp@a@ﬁ Ulo-587-3180 ®

July 12, 2003

Lon

We the citizens of the Milford Mill ACommunjty Association strongly oppose
the proposed variance to alter parking at 3703 Washington Ave. We
understand that the proposed alteration is needed in order to provide ample

parking for a proposed “Assisted Living” establishment.
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